08-1459

LOCALLY ASSESSED COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

TAX YEAR: 2007

SIGNED: 08-30-2011

COMMISSIONERS: R. JOHNSON, M. JOHNSON, M. CRAGUN
PARTIAL CONCURRENCE & PARTIAL DISSENT: D. DIXON

BEFORE THE UTAH STATE TAX COMMISSION

PETITIONER, FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS
OF LAW, AND FINAL DECISION
Petitioner,
Appeal No. 08-1459
V.
Parcel No.  #####-1
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION OF Tax Type: Property Tax / Locally Assessed
RURAL COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH, Tax Year: 2007
Respondent. Judge: Chapman

ThisOrder may contain confidential " commer cial information" within themeaning of Utah Code Sec.
59-1-404, and is subject to disclosurerestrictionsas set out in that section and regulation pursuant to
Utah Admin. RuleR861-1A-37. Theruleprohibitsthe partiesfrom disclosing commer cial infor mation
obtained from theopposing party to nonparties, outside of the hearing process. However, pursuant to
Utah Admin. Rule R861-1A-37, the Tax Commission may publish thisdecision, in itsentirety, unless
the property taxpayer respondsin writingtothe Commission, within 30 days of thisnotice, specifying
thecommercial information that thetaxpayer wantsprotected. Thetaxpayer must mail theresponseto
the addresslisted near the end of this decision.

Presiding:
D’Arcy Dixon Pignanelli, Commissioner
Kerry R. Chapman, Administrative Law Judge

Appearances:
For Petitioner: PETITIONER, Taxpayer
For Respondent: RESPONDENT REP. 1, RURAL COUNT$essor
RESPONDENT REP. 2, from RURAL COUNTY Assessorffic@
RESPONDENT REP. 3, RURAL COUNTY Clerk / Auditor

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This matter came before the Utah State Tax Comanisfeir a Formal Hearing on June 2, 2010.
Based upon the evidence and testimony presentied earing and on the post-hearing submissioad.ak

Commission hereby makes its:



Appeal No. 08-1459

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The tax at issue is property tax.
2. The tax year at issue is 2007, with a lien détéanuary 1, 2007.
3. At issue are the fair market value, equalizateond residential exemption of a developed

parcel of land that is 1.03 acres in size. Thgeslproperty is identified as Parcel No. #####-1.

ADDRESS in CITY 1, RURAL COUNTY, Utah. The Commiigs issued an Initial Hearing Order
in this matter on October 21, 2009, and the taxpayely requested a Formal Hearing.

5. The RURAL COUNTY Board of Equalization (“CourB{E”") sustained the $$$$$ value at
which the subject property was assessed for thé 200year. The County asks the Commission t@sust
the subject’s current value of $$$$$, while thepeyer asks the Commission to reduce the subjeali’e o
$$$S.

6. The County has only applied the 45% residemti@mption to a portion of the subject
property, as explained further in the decision.e Tounty asks the Commission to sustain its partial
application of the exemption. The taxpayer asks@ommission to find that the entire subject proper
gualifies for the exemption.

7. As of the lien date, the subject property wasrafed on a part-time basis as a bed and
breakfast named the COMPANY 1. The taxpayer stdtatithe subject property operated as a bed and
breakfast for no more than 22 weeks in 2006.

8. The subject property is located in a residgatiea zoned R-3, but the subject property has
been granted a Conditional Use Variance to opestebed and breakfast.

9. Improvements on the 1.03-acre subject lot ireltltee buildings, a swimming pool, a
garage, and a carport. The improvements wereibuiftaround 1957, except for the garage, which ualt

in 2006. The three buildings include:



Appeal No. 08-1459

a. Building A, which is 2,622 square feet in siZéhis is a ranch-style house with a kitchen,
three bedrooms, four baths, and a dining room. Qdwenty has included the swimming pool and hot

tub in this building’s value;

b. Building B, which is 779 square feet in sizdnisibuilding has two bedrooms and two baths;
and
C. Building C, which is 1,083 square feet in sidéis building has a laundry room / office, a

partial kitchen and sitting room, as well as a bedr and bath. The County has included the garage
and carport in this building’s value.
10. The County’s current value of $$$$$ is based onst approach, with the County valuing

0.51 acres of the land as commercial land, 0.52saas residential land, and the improvements, lasvis

Land 0.51 acres as commercial land $$$5$
0.52 acres as residential land 53553
Total Land Value $$55$
I mprovements Building A 5355
Building B $$55$
Building C $$5$$
Total Improvements Value $355$
TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE RN
11. For the 0.51 acres of land the County valuesbasmercial land, it determined from its land

guideline that it should be valued at $$$$$ peasgdoot, which equates to $$$$$.

12. For the 0.52 acres of land the County valuedsidential land, the County determined from
its land guideline that the first 0.25 acres ofdestial land should be valued at a base valu&$$$, with
any remaining residential land valued at $$$$3%gee. The subject’s remaining residential acr¢egein
excess of 0.25 acres) is 0.27 acres, which at $ébdicre, is $$$$$. On this basis, the Countyadthe

subject’s 0.52 acres of residential land at $$EHBES plus $$$$3).



Appeal No. 08-1459

13. The County determined the values for the impnoents with Marshall & Swift cost data.
This data results in the same value, whether tipedaements are classified as residential or comialerc

14. The County determined that the 0.51 acreswf ilavalued as commercial property should
not receive the primary residential exemption drad the 0.52 acres of land valued as residentiggaty
should receive the exemption. The County statedthialued 50% of the 1.03-acre subject lot aglential
land receiving the exemption and 50% as commelaia not receiving the exemption because the land
associated with other bed and breakfast propeséssvalued on a similar basis.

15. The County determined that 24% the total impnognts value of $$$$$ should receive the
primary residential exemption, which results in @eunty applying the primary residential exemption
$$$$$ of the improvements value. The County detezchthat the remaining $$$$$ of the improvements
value should not receive the exemption. The Coiumdicated that it determined its 24% improvements
exemption rate by using the square footages dhitee buildings and determining that the squaréafpes
associated with Buildings A and B would not quafidy the exemption, while the square footage assedi

with Building C would qualify for the exemption, &sdlows:

Building Squar e Footage
Building A 2,622
Building B 779
Building C 1,083 1,083/ 4,484 = 24.15%, which rounds4#2
Total Sq. Ft. 4,484
16. The taxpayer explained that prior to her pusgigathe subject property, the previous owners

lived in Building C and used the other buildingslasbed and breakfast. The County stated thatstalso
their understanding that Building C had been usetth@ prior owners’ residence. The taxpayer, h@awnev
stated that since she purchased the subject pyogé# lives in all of the buildings on the progerShe
stated that she uses the bedrooms in all threetstas, but uses the kitchen in Building A and essdner

clothes in the closet in Building C.



Appeal No. 08-1459

Fair Market Value

17. The taxpayer's proposed fair market value d#$#bis based on her estimate that she
purchased the subject’s real property for $$$%iptember 2004 and spent another $$$$$ to adeleadhr
garage in 2006. Although the taxpayer paid $$$$$fe bed and breakfast in 2004, she attribut&$$Hf
this price to the business, another $$$$$ to patgwoperty, and another $3$$$ to reservationg;inleaves
$$$3$$ of the purchase price attributed to thepegderty. The 2004 sale, however, occurred mame tvo
years prior to the lien date. Because of the lengtime between the sale date and the 2007 b, the
2004 sales information is not convincing evidenidde subject’s fair market value for 2007. In #idd, the
portions of the sales price attributed to the bessnand to the personal property are not suppbsted
convincing evidence. Accordingly, the 2004 salekep of the subject property will receive little
consideration in determining the subject’s fair keavalue.

18. The County submitted six comparable salediatidgs of bed and breakfast properties in
AREA Utah. One of the comparables is the salb@bubject to the taxpayer, which the County tsisdiat
a sales price of $$$$3$. The sale of the subjegiqaty at $$$$3$ is not a persuasive comparableusedhis
sales price appears to include personal propedpasiness value, which the County should havenastid
and deducted to determine the sales price of thgests real property. Two of the five remaining
comparables are listings, which are given littlasideration. The three remaining comparablesades $n
CITY 2 and CITY 3, Utah for prices ranging betwe&$#$$$ and $$$$$. Two of the sales were in 2002 and
2003, while the other was in 2008. These propedpear to have fewer bedrooms to rent than thjecty
and sold for a “price per room” ranging between$#b&nd $$$$$. If a price per room ranging from$ih®
$$$3$$ is applied to the subject’s six bedroomssthgect’s adjusted sales price would range bet$$8#$
and $$$$$, which would support the subject’s cuvatue. However, the three comparables are parlgl

dispositive of the subject's fair market value &everal reasons. First, it is unknown whether the

-5-



Appeal No. 08-1459

comparables’ sales prices included amounts folopaiproperty and business value, which would nebed
deducted. Second, there are no adjustments madeytof the comparables for location (particularly
important for properties located in different cii@nd for the time of sale, as well as adjustmfemtsize,
age, etc.

19. Neither party has provided income informationthe subject property, which could be
helpful in establishing the fair market value fbe tsubject, which is used for commercial purposes.

20. The taxpayer presented no evidence to shattite Marshall & Swift cost data used by the
County to value the subject’s improvements was rirgw.

21. The County has currently valued the subject@3-hcre lot at $$$$$, having placed a
commercial value of $$$$$ on 0.51 acres of thahat a residential value of $$$$3$ on the remainitg 0
acres of the lot. The taxpayer asks for the stilsj@dd3-acre lot to be valued at $$$$$. She dtttat the
County’s newly established land values for 2007foathe first 0.25 acres of residential land ovalued at
$$$$$ and for the remaining acreage to be valug@#%#$ per acre. If the subject’s lot were valertirely
as residential land, she explains that its fir86@cres would be valued at $$$$$ and its remairgacres
would be valued at $$$$$ ($$$$$ times 0.78 acfes} total land value of $$$$$. However, the sabj
property has received a zoning variance to opexateommercial property. Accordingly, it appears
appropriate that the County valued a portion ofdghigject’s land using commercial land valuess klso
noted that the County used a similar approach vassessing other bed and breakfast properties in the
County (i.e., the County determined that a portibthe land was used for commercial purposes aadsth
portion was used for residential purposes). Fesdhreasons, the taxpayer’s argument to redudeithe
market value of the subject’s land to $$$$$ isautvincing.

22. The taxpayer presented no evidence to shawhe&$$$$ square foot commercial land rate

used by the County to value 50% of the subjecasotommercial land is too high.

-6 -



Appeal No. 08-1459

23. For the 50% of the subject lot that the Cowalyed as residential land, the County applied a
base lot rate of $$$$$ to the first 0.25 acregsidential land and $$$$$ per acre to the remaneisigential
acreage. The taxpayer indicated that the redwegbtoperty is approximately 0.42 acres in sizeiaadjrass
yard with no structures. The taxpayer also indiddahat the current structures could not be setgdgato
more than one parcel. The County’'s approach toevide residential portion of the subject propesrtshd
appears to be reasonable. For a residential isgdmmon and appropriate to value the “basdeasial lot”
at a higher unit value and the remaining residéidiad at a lower unit value. Based on the evidenc
submitted by the parties, it has not been showntiiegaCounty’s methodology to estimate the fair ketr
value of the subject’'s 0.52 acres of residentiadl s incorrect.

24, The evidence does not show that the subjedatisiarket value is lower than its current value
of $$$$$ or that the fair market values of the eadomponents are less than the amounts descriloed.ab

Equalization

25. The taxpayer submitted evidence of resideptigberties in CITY 1 where property owners
were running businesses out of their propertiesh s13 businesses for general contracting, telepsales,
piano lessons, ( X ) tours, magician, repainsjisg, beauty parlor, etc. Exhibit P-10. Mostlué properties
appear to have been valued as residential propelyy However, most of these businesses do natapp
like bed and breakfast businesses, to be ones wiheristomers occupy a significant portion of ribel
property on a nightly basis. Accordingly, it doed appear unreasonable that a bed and breakésstassed
as a commercial property. Furthermore, the Copriyided the 2007 assessments of five other priegert
assessed as bed and breakfasts in CITY 1 in 28I0@f these properties were assessed like thesstitje.,

a portion of their land was assessed as comméaiohland a portion as residential land and a podf@ach
property received the residential exemption andréign did not. It also appears the most, if Hhtraotels

and nightly rental properties were assessed as eoomhproperties. For these reasons, the supjeperty

-7-



Appeal No. 08-1459

appears to have been assessed in a manner equiftblthe assessment of other similar commercial
properties. No inequity of assessment exists duiné subject being assessed partially as comnhercia
property and partially as residential property.

26. Commercial Land The subject’s 0.51 acres of commercial landsieased at $$$$$ per
square foot. It was found earlier that the evidamas insufficient to show that the fair market \&bf the
subject’'s commercial land was lower than $$$$%peare foot. Nevertheless, evidence was subntitétd
raises the issue of whether the subject’'s comnidacid value should be reduced for equalizatiormppses.

The parties submitted a number of comparablessti@at the values at which other parcels of commkrcia
land in CITY 1 were assessed for 2007. Apparentiuych of the commercial land in CITY 1 was
“reassessed” in 2007 at higher prices. The Coanhtyits, however, that some commercial land wassga’

and was still assessed in 2007 at lower prices.cbmmercial land comparables show 2007 assessrasnts

follows:
Par cel Number Type of Property Acreage Assessed Land Assessed Value
Value per Square Foot
Subject Bed & Breakfast 0.52 $$3$$ $$5$$
HEH -2 Nightly rentals 0.27 $$3$$ $$$$$
HEHEH#-3 Campground 1.66 $$55$ $$55$
HH#H-4 School 0.91 $5$$$ $$$$$
HEHHH-5 Nightly rentals 0.28 $$5$$ $$5$$
HH#HH-6 ??7? 0.26 $55$$ $5$$$
HEHHE-T Nightly rentals 0.21 $$5$$ $$5$$
HEHHHE-8 Motel 0.95 $$55$ $$5$$
HEHHE-9 Bed & Breakfast 0.90 $$53$ $$$$$
HHHH#-10 Bed & Breakfast 0.19 $$55$ $$5$$
HiHRH-11 Bed & Breakfast 0.49 $$55$ $$$$$
HEHRH-12 Bed & Breakfast 0.18 $$55$ $$$$$
HHH#H-13 Bed & Breakfast 0.40 $$55$ $$5$$

Only 3 of the 12 comparables shown above have aneiad land values that support the subject’s

$$3$$ per square rate, and all 3 are associatédbeid and breakfast properties that were reappraise

-8-



Appeal No. 08-1459

2007. From the comparables provided, it appeatsntost commercial land values in CITY 1 were not
increased in 2007. The County presented no eveerehow why this disparity in commercial landaes is
not inequitable. As a result, it would be inegbii¢eto leave the subject’'s commercial land rak$$$$ per
square foot. 6 of the 12 comparables were assestad $$$$$ per square foot, and 6 were assebsed a
$$$$$ per square foot. Based on this evideneeguid be equitable to assess the subject’s 0.5dsaufr
commercial land at $$$$$ per square foot, whictaezpito $$$$$. Accordingly, the subject’'s comnarci
land value should be reduced from its current vaiug$$$$ to $$$$$.

27. Residential Land The County assessed the subject’s first 0.2&saafr residential land at
$$35$3 (base lot) and its remaining 0.27 acressiflemtial land at $$$$$ per acre ($$$$$ for 0.28s9cThe
taxpayer provided dozens of comparables with resialdand assessments derived in the same mamater t
the County used to assess the subject’'s 0.52 atresidential land. As a result, there is no digation
issue in regards to the subject’s residential sgkssment.

28. Improvements The County assessed two of the subject’s thuildings as commercial
property, specifically Building A and Building Brthe County assessed Building A (2,622 square fa@dm
house with pool) at $$$$3$, which equates to $$&$%&puare foot. The County assessed Building B (77
square foot structure with two bedrooms and baah$p$$$, which equates to $$$$$ per square fioot.
total, these two commercial buildings total 3,4QlLare feet and were assessed at $$$$$, which sqoate
$$$3$$ per square foot. The County assessed thecgslvemaining building, Building C (1,083 squéwmet
structure with garage and carport), as residept@derty. The County assessed Building C at $&#i&h
equates to $$$$$ per square foot.

29. Commercial Improvement§ he County assessed the subject’'s commerciabwvements at
$$$$$ per square foot. The commercial improvemensparables submitted by both parties show 2007

assessments, as follows:



Appeal No. 08-1459

Parcel Number | Typeof Property Sq. Footage of Assessed Value Assessed Value
I mprovements per Sgquare Foot
Subject Bed & Breakfast 3,401 $$$$3$ (C only) $$$5$
4,484 $$$%$ (C & R) $$5$$
HitHH-2 Nightly rentafs 5,600 $$$$$ (C only) $8$5$
HHHH#-A Schodl 7,000 $$$$$ (C only) $$55$
HitHHHE-5 Nightly rentafs 9,600 $$$$$ (C only) $8$5$
HHHHHE-T Nightly rentafs 5,296 $$$$$ (C & R) $$55$
HHHH-9 Bed & Breakfast 3,449 $$$%$ (C & R) $85$$
#H##H-10 Bed & Breakfast 3,780 $$$3$ (C & R) $85$$
#HH##H-11 Bed & Breakfa'st 3,991 $$$%$ (C & R) $85$$
) Bed & Breakfabt 1,512 $$$$$ (C & R) $$55$
#1113 Bed & Breakfabt 4,970 $$$$$ (C & R) $$55$
1 The taxpayer indicated that the improvementsisted of four apartments that were rented on a

nightly basis. The taxpayer also indicated thahegartment was 1,400 square feet in size, wiishits in

a total square footage of 5,600. The County didrefute this information.

2 The taxpayer indicated that this property waseam residential property that was converted into a
school, with 8,500 square feet (a former resid€Ad@00 square feet), a shop (1,500 square feet)rmad
mobile homes (3,000 square feet)). The Countyndidrefute this square footage. The shop will lmeot
included in square footage, as the square foottthe gsubject’s garage is not included in its squiaotage.

3 The taxpayer indicated that these 8 units, whiete rented on a nightly basis, totaled 9,600 gjua
feet in size. The County did not refute the taxgayinformation and admitted that it had “missed”
reappraising this property.

4 It appears that one of the units in this nightiytal may have assessed as residential propsrtiye
commercial improvements value was $$$$$ and thdaesal improvements value was $$$$$.
5 The tax roll master record for this bed and kiieest shows its improvements to be 3,449 squate fee

in size. The County assessed the improvement$&i$$ divided between commercial at $$$$$ (93% of
total) and residential at $$$$$ (7% of total).

6 The tax roll master record for this bed and kiieest shows its improvements to be 3,780 squate fee
in size. The County assessed the improvement$&i$$ divided between commercial at $$$$$ (85% of
total) and residential at $$$$$ (15% of total).

7 The tax roll master record for this bed and kiieest shows its improvements to be 5,291 squate fee
in size (house with 2,951 main floor and 2,300 watit basement). The taxpayer asserts that in 2085
2006, the owners enclosed the garage as theiglouarters, which the taxpayer argues should tiagptal
square footage to 6,291. Only the 3,991 squaredieabove-grade square footage will be used in the
comparison, as the subject’s square footage mbalve-grade. The County assessed the improveraents
$$$$$, divided between commercial at $$$$$ (50%tafl) and residential at $$$$$ (50% of total).

8 The tax roll master record for this bed and kiieest shows its improvements to be 1,512 squate fee
in size. The County assessed the improvement$&h$$ divided between commercial at $$$$$ (69% of
total) and residential at $$$$$ (31% of total).

9 The tax roll master record for this bed and kiieest shows its improvements to be 4,970 squate fee

-10 -



Appeal No. 08-1459

The uniformity provisions of Utah Constitution, ArXIIl, Sec. (2)(1), require property to be
“assessed at a uniform and equal rate in proporids fair market value.” This constitutionafjterement
is embodied in Utah Code Ann. §59-2-1004 that nexguan adjustment to the assessed value of prdperty
“the fair market value of the property that is ubject of the appeal deviates plus or minus 5% fitoe
assessed value of comparable properties. . . .”

The subject property is a bed and breakfast (“B&BFjve other CITY 1 bed and breakfasts are
identified in the chart above. The improvementsi@afor those B&B’s range from about $$$$$ to $$$$
per square foof The subject’s improvements are the lowest inegler square foot—hardly a compelling
equalization case.

Although properties identified as “nightly rentadsid a former residential property that has nowmbee
converted into a school are assessed at lessasvadu square foot than B&B's, none of these apiodae
comparable properties within the meaning of Sedsi@2-1004. There is no justification for inclugithe
school in the analysis. The other nightly rensatssmall apartment buildings with from four tokgignits.
The assessor testified that these properties wadwvértently omitted from the commercial reapptaiBait
even if they had been reappraised, four-plexesagid-plexes are not comparable to the subjeairebier,
the record is devoid of any evidence on the ageondition of those apartments. For these reagbas,
taxpayer has not submitted evidence to show tleastibject's commercial improvements are inequitable
when compared with the assessments of comparatimeccial properties. The subject property is a&ssbs
equitably with other bed and breakfast propertiéecordingly, the fair market value of the subjsct’

commercial improvements requires no equalizatignsichent.

in size. The County assessed the improvement$&i$$ divided between commercial at $$$$$ (50% of
total) and residential at $$$$$ (50% of total).

10 The $$$$$ per square foot property is lessltlatfrihe size of any of the other B&B’s. This peoty

is clearly an outlier in terms of size and value gguare foot.

-11 -



Appeal No. 08-1459

30. Residential improvementshe County assessed the subject’s 1,083 squereffeesidential
improvements at $$$$$ per square foot. This rhssessment is not equal with the rates at whigst m
other residential improvements in the subject’'sghieorhood were assessed for 2007. The taxpayer
submitted approximately 46 comparables showing hesidential properties in her neighborhood were
assessed. 31 of the 46 comparables show assessheggtidential improvements ranging between $$$$$
and $$$$$ per square foot. Only 3 of the 46 coatglas show assessments over $$$$$ per squaradbot t
would support the rate at which the subject’s resiidl improvements were assessed. The mean aggdss
rate of the 46 comparables’ residential improveméntb$$$$ per square foot. The 8 comparables with
residential improvements most similar to the sufgeresidential improvements in age and size had
assessment rates ranging between $$$$$ and $$$$uaee foot. From this information, it is clézat the
subject’s residential improvements are not equitaskessed when compared to the assessmentstof near
residential properties. One of the comparables;dPdlo. #####-12, has a 1,300 square foot siragt@ly
residence that was built in 1958 and remodele®8%1 The residential improvements for this compkra
were assessed at $$$$$, which equates to $$$&$pare foot. It would be equitable to apply tlime
assessment rate to the subject’s residential ingonents. Applying the $$$$$ rate to the subjec083
square feet of residential improvements resules walue of $$$$$. Accordingly, the subject’s resitgl
improvements value should be reduced from its ctivalue of $$$$$ to $$$$$.

Residential Exemption

31. Because PETITIONER uses all three structureébesubject property for her personal use
and because the subject property is used as anlgelreakfast for less than half of the year (22ksgdr
2006), she argues that the entire property shauddifg for the primary residential exemption.

32. The County stated that it estimated that 24#eo$ubject’s improvements should receive the

residential exemption based on its understandigile prior owners lived in an area comprising #mount

-12 -



Appeal No. 08-1459

of the total square footage. The County also dtidat it applied the residential exemption to 56f%he land
because it had assessed other properties on thebsemis.

33. Although the taxpayer claims to use all streesgon the property, part of the structures are
used for a commercial, not residential, purposee tBxpayer has not shown that the residential piem
allowed by the County is inadequate for eitherltmel or the improvements.

34. Furthermore, the residential exemption allolwethe County for the subject property falls
within the parameters of the residential exemppercentages that the County applied to other bed an
breakfast properties for 2007. The taxpayer digonavide sufficient evidence to show that the patage of
residential exemption applied to the subject priyfefand or improvements is inequitable.

APPLICABLE LAW

1. Utah Code Ann. (“UCA”) §59-2-102(12) (2007) defs “fair market value” to mean “the
amount at which property would change hands betweeilling buyer and a willing seller, neither bgin
under any compulsion to buy or sell and both havegsonable knowledge of the relevant facts. For
purposes of taxation, ‘fair market value’ shalldetermined using the current zoning laws applicabtee
property in question, except in cases where ttseaeréasonable probability of a change in the zplaws
affecting that property in the tax year in questimad the change would have an appreciable influepoa
the value.”

2. UCA §59-2-103(1) (2007) provides that “[a]ll tAble taxable property . . . shall be assessed
and taxed at a uniform and equal rate on the lodisis fair market value, as valued on Januarynless
otherwise provided by law.”

3. UCA §59-2-103(2) (2007) provides that “. he fair market value of residential property

located within the state shall be reduced by 459%'. For purposes of this exemption, “residemiraperty”

-13 -



Appeal No. 08-1459

is defined in UCA 859-2-102(31) (2007) to mean “amgperty used for residential purposes as a pyimar
residence. It does not include property usedrforgient residential use . . .”

4, UCA 859-2-1101(3)(g) (2007) provides that intidnhey property is exempt from taxation.
UCA 859-2-102(20) (2007) defines intangible prope “(a) property that is capable of private ovghgy
separate from tangible property, including: (i)mags; (ii) credits; (iii) bonds; (iv) stocks; (\presentative
property; (vi) franchises; (vii) licenses; (viidaide names; (ix) copyrights; (x) patents; . .(cdrgoodwill.”

5. UCA 859-2-1006(1) (2007-2010) provides thatrijaperson dissatisfied with the decision of
the county board of equalization concerning theess®ent and equalization of any property, or the
determination of any exemption in which the perbas an interest, may appeal that decision to the
commission . . .."

6. UCA 859-2-1006(4) (2007-2010) provides thatrifigviewing the county board’s decision,
the commission shall adjust property valuation®ftect a value equalized with the assessed vdlather
comparable properties if: (a) the issue of eqaébn of property values is raised; and (b) the mission
determines that the property that is the subjethefappeal deviates in value plus or minus 5% ftloen
assessed value of comparable properties.”

7. Any party requesting a value different from tade established by the County BOE has the
burden to establish that the market value of thxest property is other than the value determingthle
County BOE. For a party who is requesting a véthaeis different from that determined by the CguBOE
to prevail, that party must: 1) demonstrate thatialue established by the County BOE contairms;eand
2) provide the Commission with a sound evidentlzagis for reducing or increasing the valuatiorh t
amount proposed by the partilelson v. Bd. of Equalization of Salt Lake Coufg3 P.2d 1354 (Utah

1997);Utah Power & Light Co. v. Utah State Tax CompB80 P.2d 332, (Utah 197®gaver County v.

-14 -



Appeal No. 08-1459

Utah State Tax Comm'816 P.2d 344 (Utah 1996); adthh Railway Co. v. Utah State Tax Comn5i.3d
652 (Utah 2000).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Tax Commission reduced the subject’s 2@D@ato $$$$$, based on evidence relevant
to the 2006 tax year. The taxpayer contends tieestibject’s value should not have increased 20907
tax year. For the 2006 appeal, however, diffeegidence and circumstances existed for the Comanigsi
consider than existed for the 2007 appeal. Eaclyear results in a separate assessment, whichbaust
considered separately on the basis of the evidthatexists for that tax year. Accordingly, then@pission
is not persuaded by the taxpayer’'s argument thatstibject's 2007 value should be based on the
Commission’s 2006 determination.

2. Although the subject property is zoned R-3vas granted a Conditional Use Variance to
operate as a bed and breakfast for the tax yéssus. Because the subject property received diGamal
Use Variance to operate as commercial property zibming variance must also be considered wheingalu
the subject property. Accordingly, it was apprajifor the County to consider and apply commercial
appraisal techniques and information when derianigir market value for the subject property. Such
consideration does not improperly capture any vaftilkee bed and breakfast business operated stitiject
property. It merely captures the value of the scit) real property.

3. Fair Market Value. The taxpayer has not shthanthe subject’s 2007 fair market value is
less than the County’s current value of $$$$$. tlkpayer’s evidence concerning her 2004 purchiibeo
subject property to arrive at fair market valueZ007 is unconvincing. Although the County did miaivide
information to convincingly show that the subje@®07 fair market value is $$$$$, the County dags n
have the burden of proof in this matter. The Cgigntalue is presumed to be correct unless theesvie

shows the current value to be erroneous and to dsinabe a better value. The evidence submittélideat

-15-



Appeal No. 08-1459

hearing concerning fair market value does not sthatthe subject’s current value of $$$$$ doeseftect
its fair market value.

4. The County assessed the subject property ostaapproach. Although the cost approach
may not be the most preferable valuation methad,atvalid method for assessing property. Thpdg&r
submitted information and made arguments to propokmver fair market value for the subject’s land.
However, the information presented at the heariigndt convincingly show that any of the County’s
separate cost values, including its separate edsés for the subject’s land, were higher tharfaivenarket
values of the components.

5. Equalization. The Commission has found thatdixpayer has not shown that the subject’s
fair market value, as of January 1, 2007, is lkas its current value of $$$$$. Neverthelesssthgect's
value may be reduced if the evidence shows thgéstbvalue deviates more than 5% from the vahtes
which other comparable properties are assessatios&9-2-1006(4)(b)See also Rio Algom Corp. v. San
Juan County681 P.2d 184 (Utah 1984), in which the Utah Sugrédourt found that even though a
property’s assessed value may properly represeifiait market value,” the assessed value shoutedaced
to a value that is uniform and equitable if itigher than the values at which other comparablpgnts are
assessed.

6. As explained earlier, the values at which theur®p assessed the subject property’s
commercial land and residential improvements dediahore than 5% from the values at which these
components were assessed in regards to other cabd@g@roperties and, as a result, require adjudtfoen
equalization purposes. The values at which thenGassessed the subject’s residential land andhesaial
improvements do not require adjustment. The stipj@perty’s total value should be reduced to $58%$

equalization purposes, with the values of the iindial components adjusted, as follows:

-16 -



Appeal No. 08-1459

County BOE Value Equalized Value
Commercial Land $$55$ $$5$$
Residential Land P53 $$$$$
Commercial Improvements $$5$3 $55$$
Residential Improvements $$5$$ $$5$$
TOTAL $$55$ $$5$$
7. The County’s determination that the residergi@mption should only be applied to the

residential land value and residential improvemeatae should be sustained.

DECISION AND ORDER

Based upon the foregoing, the Commission finds ttiatsubject’'s 2007 market value should be

reduced to $$$$$$ and that its 2007 taxable vdloald be reduced to $$$$3$, as follows:

2007 Market Value 2007 Taxable Value
Commercial Land $$55$ $$$$$
Residential Land $$5$$ $$5$$
Commercial Improvements P35 $$$$$
Residential Improvements _ $3$%% _$353%$
TOTAL $5$5$ $$$5$

The RURAL COUNTY Auditor is ordered to adjust iexords in accordance with this decision. Itis

so ordered.

217 -



Appeal No. 08-1459

DATED this day of , 2011.
R. Bruce Johnson Marc B. Johnson
Commission Chair Commissioner

Michael J. Cragun
Commissioner

PARTIAL CONCURRENCE AND PARTIAL DISSENT

I concur with my respected colleagues in all atpeftheir majority decision, with one exceptidn.
dissent from the majority’s conclusion that thejsabproperty’s commercial improvements are assksise
value that is equalized with the assessments @fr @bmparable properties. | recognize that thgestib
property’s assessment is equalized with the asssgsraf other bed and breakfast properties in CITds
all bed and breakfast properties were reapprame2D07. Nevertheless, the County does not appéarve
reappraised other nightly rental commercial prapsifor 2007, even though the County claimed thditli
The County claimed that when it reappraised comiaeptoperties in 2007, it must have “missed” the
nightly rentals that the taxpayer identified andtthre listed in Finding of Fact #29. However,hatihe
exception of the bed and breakfast propertieCthenty has not given the Commission a single coroialer
property that it is assessed at a rate simildra&$$$$ per square foot rate at which the sukjeothmercial
improvements are assessed.

Unlike the majority, | believe that the nightlyntals identified in Finding of Fact #29 are propest
that are comparable to the subject for equalizaiioposes. These nightly rentals compete witlstiigect
and other bed and breakfast properties for nigtghtals in the CITY 1 market. The nightly rental

comparables are located in the subject’s neighlmathohereas several of the bed and breakfast cailear

-18 -



Appeal No. 08-1459

are located in other areas of CITY 1. These njgtethtals’ commercial improvements are assessedes
ranging between $3$$$ and $3$$$ per square fobtis Winjust to assess the subject's commercial
improvements at $$$$$ per square feet when neaobymercial properties that compete for nightly aént
are assessed at rates that are grossly lowdre #3$$$ to $$$$$ per square rates are appliée subject’s
3,401 square feet of commercial improvements, thgest's commercial improvements would have an
equalized value ranging between $$$$$ and $$$&$edon these amounts, | believe it would be inaljei

to assess the subject at a value any higher the®$sSAccordingly, for purposes of equalizatiomduld

reduce the value of the subject’'s commercial imprognts from their current value of $$$$$ to $$$$$.

D’Arcy Dixon Pignanelli
Commissioner

Notice of Appeal Rights: You have twenty (20) days after the date of thider to file a Request for
Reconsideration with the Tax Commission Appealst porsuant to Utah Code Ann. §63G-4-302. A
Request for Reconsideration must allege newly dsiam evidence or a mistake of law or fact. If gounot
file a Request for Reconsideration with the Cominisghis order constitutes final agency actionuYave
thirty (30) days after the date of this order toque judicial review of this order in accordancéiwitah
Code Ann. 8859-1-601et seq. and 63G-4-401 et seq.

KRC/08-1459.fof

-19-



